

PARX RACING - November 13, 2024 - Race 1

CLAIMING - Thoroughbred

(PLUS UP TO 40% PABF) FOR THREE YEAR OLDS AND UPWARD WHICH HAVE NOT WON A RACE SINCE MAY 13. Three Year Olds, 122 lbs.; Older, 125 lbs. Non-winners Of A Race Since October 13 Allowed 3 lbs. Claiming Price \$5,000 (Claiming Races For \$4,000 Or Less Not Considered In Eligibility). (NW1 6MX) **Claiming Price:** \$5,000

Distance: Seven Furlongs On The Dirt **Current Track Record:** (Eternal Star - 1:20.53 - June 28, 2008)

Purse: \$18,000

Plus: \$2,000 Starters Bonus

Available Money: \$20,000

Value of Race: \$20,000 1st \$10,800, 2nd \$3,600, 3rd \$1,980, 4th \$1,080, 5th \$540, 6th \$400, 7th \$400, 8th \$400, 9th \$400, 10th \$400

Weather: Clear, 52° **Track:** Fast

Off at: 12:07 **Start:** Good for all **Timing Method:** Electronic



[Video Race Replay](#)

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt M/E	PP	Start	1/4	1/2	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
29Oct24 ¹ PRX ⁷	2	Title Shot (Wolfsont, Andrew)	122 L bf	2	8	7 ^{1/2}	7 ⁴	2 ^{Head}	1 ^{Head}	14.30	extremely wide stretch
30Oct24 ¹⁰ PRX ³	1	Holdtheflight (Adorno, Abner)	122 L bf	1	2	1 ^{Head}	1 ^{Head}	1 ⁴	2 ^{Head}	0.40*	vied, widened, nailed
6Nov24 ⁵ PRX ⁴	7	Notable Bob (CHI) (Haddock, Dexter)	122 L bf	7	7	6 ^{1 1/2}	6 ¹	3 ¹	3 ^{3 1/4}	13.00	closed well btwn foes
14Oct24 ² PRX ⁶	8	Crypt (Ruiz, Eliseo)	122 L b	8	10	10	9 ²	8 ²	4 ^{Head}	13.70	rail trip, mild rally
20Oct24 ¹ PRX ⁸	3	Federal Case (Moya, Ramon)	122 L b	3	4	4 ^{1 1/2}	3 ^{Head}	4 ^{Head}	5 ^{1 1/4}	76.90	close inside, flatten
30Oct24 ¹⁰ PRX ⁸	9	Empire's Score (Aguilar, Jean)	117 L bf	9	6	5 ¹	5 ^{1 1/2}	6 ^{Head}	6 ^{3/4}	118.70	wide, lacked response
30Oct24 ⁶ PRX ⁵	6	Boys and Bullets (Martinez, Francisco)	117 L b	6	1	3 ¹	4 ³	5 ^{1/2}	7 ^{Nose}	9.30	forced pace, empty
30Oct24 ¹⁰ PRX ⁴	10	Dixie's Two Stents (Elliott, Christopher)	117 L b	10	5	8 ^{1/2}	8 ^{1/2}	9 ^{1 1/2}	8 ^{3/4}	18.30	wide, always outrun
24Oct24 ⁷ PEN ⁴	5	Shanghai Superfly (Gonzalez, Jr., Franklin)	122 L bf	5	3	2 ^{Head}	2 ²	7 ^{1/2}	9 ^{Nose}	44.30	vied outside, gave way
21Oct24 ⁵ PRX ²	4	Doctor Doom (Correa, Julio)	123 L bf	4	9	9 ^{1 1/2}	10	10	10	6.20	far back throughout

Fractional Times: 23.50 47.01 1:12.93

Final Time: 1:26.67

Split Times: (23:51) (25:92) (13:74)

Run-Up: 24 feet

Winner: Title Shot, Dark Bay or Brown Gelding, by [Union Rags](#) out of Airs, by Harlan's Holiday. Foaled Apr 21, 2018 in Kentucky.

Winner's sire standing at Lane's End

Breeder: Spendthrift Farm, LLC

Owner: Candy's Racing Stable

Trainer: Gallimore, Trevor

Claiming Prices: 2 - Title Shot: \$5,000; 1 - Holdtheflight: \$5,000; 7 - Notable Bob (CHI): \$5,000; 8 - Crypt: \$5,000; 3 - Federal Case: \$5,000; 9 - Empire's Score: \$5,000; 6 - Boys and Bullets: \$5,000; 10 - Dixie's Two Stents: \$5,000; 5 - Shanghai Superfly: \$5,000; 4 - Doctor Doom: \$5,000;

Total WPS Pool: \$54,698

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool
2	Title Shot	30.60	7.60	4.20	\$2.00 Exacta	2-1	69.80	50,396
1	Holdtheflight		2.20	2.10	\$0.50 Trifecta	2-1-7	94.85	24,479
7	Notable Bob (CHI)			5.00	\$0.10 Superfecta	2-1-7-8	98.91	15,054

Past Performance Running Line Preview

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	1/4	1/2	Str	Fin
2	Title Shot	8	7 ^{5 1/4}	7 ^{7 3/4}	2 ⁴	1 ^{Head}
1	Holdtheflight	2	1 ^{Head}	1 ^{Head}	1 ⁴	2 ^{Head}
7	Notable Bob (CHI)	7	6 ^{3 3/4}	6 ^{6 3/4}	3 ⁴	3 ^{Head}
8	Crypt	10	10 ^{7 3/4}	9 ^{12 1/4}	8 ^{6 1/4}	4 ^{3 1/2}
3	Federal Case	4	4 ^{1 1/4}	3 ²	4 ⁵	5 ^{3 1/2}
9	Empire's Score	6	5 ^{2 3/4}	5 ^{5 1/4}	6 ^{5 3/4}	6 ^{4 3/4}
6	Boys and Bullets	1	3 ^{Head}	4 ^{2 1/4}	5 ^{5 1/4}	7 ^{5 1/2}
10	Dixie's Two Stents	5	8 ^{5 3/4}	8 ^{11 3/4}	9 ^{8 1/4}	8 ^{5 1/2}
5	Shanghai Superfly	3	2 ^{Head}	2 ^{Head}	7 ^{5 3/4}	9 ^{6 1/4}
4	Doctor Doom	9	9 ^{6 1/4}	10 ^{14 1/4}	10 ^{9 3/4}	10 ^{6 1/2}

Trainers: 2 - Gallimore, Trevor; 1 - Pino, Michael; 7 - Ramirez, Silvino; 8 - Lake, Scott; 3 - Santaella-Calderon, Jose; 9 - Brown, Jr., Howard; 6 - Tapsas, Ilias; 10 - Diaz, Jorge; 5 - Diaz, Jorge; 4 - Soto- Martinez, Elliott

Owners: 2 - Candy's Racing Stable; 1 - Just In Time Racing LLC; 7 - S.O.K. Racing; 8 -William F. Beam; 3 - MC Racing Stables; 9 - Billy Boys Stable; 6 - Teofilo Peraza; 10 - 3 Amigos 3 Stables; 5 -James Aguilar-Juarez; 4 -Hector Omar Aponte;

Footnotes

TITLE SHOT outrun early, advanced extremely wide into the stretch and was just up in a tight finish. HOLDTHEFLIGHT dueled inside, shook loose into the stretch, widened but was nailed at the wire. NOTABLE BOB (CHI) chased in midpack then finished well between rivals just missing. CRYPT saved ground throughout and rallied mildly through the stretch. FEDERAL CASE moved close up inside then flattened out in the stretch. EMPIRE'S SCORE rated three wide off the leaders and lacked a response. BOYS AND BULLETS forced the pace outside then proved empty in the stretch. DIXIE'S TWO STENTS lacked speed chasing wide and was never in contention. SHANGHAI SUPERFLY dueled outside to the quarter pole and gave way. DOCTOR DOOM raced wide and far behind throughout.

PARX RACING - November 13, 2024 - Race 2

STARTER OPTIONAL CLAIMING - Thoroughbred

(PLUS UP TO 40% PABF) FOR THREE YEAR OLDS AND UPWARD WHICH HAVE STARTED FOR \$25,000 OR LESS AND WHICH HAVE NEVER WON TWO RACES OR CLAIMING PRICE \$25,000 AND WHICH HAVE NEVER WON TWO RACES. Three Year Olds, 122 lbs.; Older, 125 lbs. Claiming Price \$25,000Horses In For The Claiming Price Allowed 5 lbs. (NW2 L) **Claiming**

Price: \$25,000

Distance: Six Furlongs On The Dirt **Current Track Record:** (Iredell - 1:07.21 - December 30, 2017)

Purse: \$28,000

Plus: \$400 Starters Bonus

Plus: \$6,720 PABF - Pennsylvania Bonus Program

Available Money: \$35,120

Value of Race: \$35,120 1st \$23,520, 2nd \$5,600, 3rd \$3,080, 4th \$1,680, 5th \$840, 6th \$400

Weather: Clear, 52° **Track:** Fast

Off at: 12:34 **Start:** Good for all **Timing Method:** Electronic



[Video Race Replay](#)

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt	M/E	PP	Start	1/4	1/2	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
15Oct24 ⁵ PRX ¹	3	Harp's Hot Corner (Sanchez, Mychel)	122	L b	3	5	2 ² 1/2	1 ^{Head}	1 ² 1/2	1 ⁶ 3/4	2.20	vied 2w, pulled away
22Oct24 ² PRX ³	1	Action Hero (Lopez, Paco)	122	L bf	1	6	3 ¹ 1/2	3 ¹	3 ³	2 ² 1/4	2.40	off bit slow, rallied
16Oct24 ³ PRX ²	2	Stay Funny (Aguilar, Jean)	117	L b	2	4	1 ^{Head}	2 ⁴	2 ³	3 ⁴ 1/2	5.70	dueled, weakened
23Sep24 ³ PRX ¹	4	Hero's Spirit (Moya, Ramon)	122	L b	4	3	6	4 ²	4 ⁴	4 ³ 1/4	22.10	inside, no rally
3Aug24 ² WO ⁶	6	Pontiac (Haddock, Dexter)	119	L b	6	2	5 ^{Head}	6	5 ²	5 ⁴ 1/4	23.10	inside turn, no factor
18Oct24 ³ KEE ⁴	5	Allinalot (Pennington, Frankie)	125	L b	5	1	4 ¹	5 ¹ 1/2	6	6	1.60*	chased 2w, faded

Fractional Times: 22.62 46.16 58.71

Final Time: 1:11.60

Split Times: (23:54) (12:55) (12:89)

Run-Up: 40 feet

Winner: Harp's Hot Corner, Bay Gelding, by Weigelia out of Katarica Disco, by Disco Rico. Foaled Feb 18, 2021 in Pennsylvania.

Breeder: St. Omer's Farm

Owner: Madison Avenue Racing Stable, Inc., Kernan, Jr., Morris E. and Jagger Inc.

Trainer: Ness, Jamie

Claiming Prices: 6 - Pontiac: \$25,000;

Total WPS Pool: \$53,376

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool
3	Harp's Hot Corner	6.40	3.40	2.60	\$2.00 Daily Double	2-3	106.00	24,990
1	Action Hero		2.60	2.20	\$2.00 Exacta	3-1	15.60	40,831
2	Stay Funny			2.80	\$0.50 Trifecta	3-1-2	10.45	21,557
					\$0.10 Superfecta	3-1-2-4	11.40	14,317

Past Performance Running Line Preview

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	1/4	1/2	Str	Fin
3	Harp's Hot Corner	5	2 ^{Head}	1 ^{Head}	1 ² 1/2	1 ⁶ 3/4
1	Action Hero	6	3 ² 1/2	3 ⁴	3 ⁵ 1/2	2 ⁶ 3/4
2	Stay Funny	4	1 ^{Head}	2 ^{Head}	2 ² 1/2	3 ⁹
4	Hero's Spirit	3	6 ⁴ 1/4	4 ⁵	4 ⁸ 1/2	4 ¹³ 1/2
6	Pontiac	2	5 ⁴	6 ⁷ 1/2	5 ¹² 1/2	5 ¹⁶ 3/4
5	Allinalot	1	4 ³	5 ⁷	6 ¹⁴ 1/2	6 ²¹

Trainers: 3 - Ness, Jamie; 1 - Lake, Scott; 2 - Perez, Ruperto; 4 - Curry, Dee; 6 - Smylie, Timothy; 5 - Ness, Jamie

Owners: 3 - Madison Avenue Racing Stable, Inc., Kernan, Jr., Morris E. and Jagger Inc.; 1 - BMF Racing Stable; 2 -Ruperto A. Perez; 4 - Two Best Friends Stables; 6 - Wind N Leaves Farm, Inc.; 5 - Happy Got Lucky Stable, Inc.;

Footnotes

HARP'S HOT CORNER vied two wide for the lead, dueled on the turn, led into the stretch, drew clear nearing the furlong marker, pulled away under urging and was kept to the task. ACTION HERO was off a bit slow, tracked inside, angled out and rallied outside for second. STAY FUNNY vied inside for the lead, dueled with the winner on the turn, dug in to midstretch and weakened late. HERO'S SPIRIT raced off the pace inside and lacked a rally. PONTIAC raced off the pace, inside on the turn and did not factor. ALILNALOT chased two wide, chased on the turn and faded.



[Video Race Replay](#)

PARX RACING - November 13, 2024 - Race 3

CLAIMING - Thoroughbred

(PLUS UP TO 40% PABF) FOR FILLIES AND MARES THREE YEARS OLD AND UPWARD WHICH HAVE NOT WON A RACE SINCE AUGUST 13. Three Year Olds, 122 lbs.; Older, 125 lbs. Non-winners Of A Race Since October 13 Allowed 3 lbs. Claiming Price \$7,500 (Claiming Races For \$6,250 Or Less Not Considered In Eligibility). (NW1 3MX) **Claiming Price:** \$7,500

Distance: Six And One Half Furlongs On The Dirt **Current Track Record:** (Cherokee Country - 1:14.39 - September 7, 2009)

Purse: \$20,000

Plus: \$400 Starters Bonus

Plus: \$880 PABF - Pennsylvania Bonus Program

Available Money: \$21,280

Value of Race: \$21,280 1st \$12,000, 2nd \$4,000, 3rd \$3,080, 4th \$1,200, 5th \$600, 6th \$400

Weather: Clear, 52° **Track:** Fast

Off at: 1:00 **Start:** Good for all except 2 **Timing Method:** Electronic

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt	M/E	PP	Start	1/4	1/2	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
10Aug24 ⁹ LRL ²	2	Pattern Bet (Martinez, Francisco)	117	L b	2	6	6	6	2 ²	1 ²	1.20*	stumbled, lunged, rank
18Aug24 ⁹ MTH ⁵	4	Pontiffany (Sanchez, Mychel)	122	L	4	1	1 ¹	1 ²	1 ^{1/2}	2 ^{3/4}	5.70	controlled pace, game
2Nov24 ⁹ PRX ⁴	5	Jezebel Jade (Rivera, Luis)	122	L bf	5	3	5 ⁵	5 ²	3 ^{1 1/2}	3 ^{4 1/2}	2.90	wide turn, closed well
2Nov24 ⁹ PRX ⁶	3	Confirmed Genius (Lopez, Paco)	122	L bf	3	5	3 ^{1/2}	2 ^{Head}	4 ⁶	4 ¹¹	3.60	forced pace, weakened
23Oct24 ⁹ PRX ³	1	Captivating Cara (Elliott, Christopher)	117	L	1	4	2 ^{1/2}	3 ^{1/2}	5 ⁴	5 ^{4 3/4}	7.50	close rail, gave way
4Nov24 ⁴ PRX ³	6	Bonita Lassie (Gonzalez, Jr., Franklin)	122	L f	6	2	4 ^{2 1/2}	4 ¹	6	6	30.70	stopped abruptly

Fractional Times: 23.01 46.99 1:12.97

Final Time: 1:19.64

Split Times: (23:98) (25:98) (6:67)

Run-Up: 30 feet

Winner: Pattern Bet, Dark Bay or Brown Mare, by Gentlemen's Bet out of J J's Pattern, by Langfuhr. Foaled Mar 12, 2019 in Arkansas.

Breeder: Harry T. Rosenblum

Owner: Gumpster Stable LLC

Trainer: Tapsas, Ilias

2 Claimed Horse(s): **Confirmed Genius**
Jezebel Jade

New Trainer: Esteban Padilla

New Trainer: Josue Arce

New Owner: Top Notch Racing

New Owner: Ricardo Rivera Stable

Claiming Prices: 2 - Pattern Bet: \$7,500; 4 - Pontiffany: \$7,500; 5 - Jezebel Jade: \$7,500; 3 - Confirmed Genius: \$7,500; 1 - Captivating Cara: \$7,500; 6 - Bonita Lassie: \$7,500;

Total WPS Pool: \$41,415

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool
2	Pattern Bet	4.40	2.80	2.60	\$2.00 Exacta	2-4	33.20	33,073
4	Pontiffany		4.20	3.80	\$0.50 Trifecta	2-4-5	21.90	15,494
5	Jezebel Jade			2.80	\$1.00 Pick 3	2-3-2 (3 correct)	137.30	24,869
					\$2.00 Daily Double	3-2	20.20	9,958
					\$0.10 Superfecta	2-4-5-3	7.43	9,076

Past Performance Running Line Preview

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	1/4	1/2	Str	Fin
2	Pattern Bet	6	6 ^{9 1/2}	6 ^{5 1/2}	2 ^{1/2}	1 ²
4	Pontiffany	1	1 ¹	1 ²	1 ^{1/2}	2 ²
5	Jezebel Jade	3	5 ^{4 1/2}	5 ^{3 1/2}	3 ^{2 1/2}	3 ^{2 3/4}
3	Confirmed Genius	5	3 ^{1 1/2}	2 ²	4 ⁴	4 ^{7 1/4}
1	Captivating Cara	4	2 ¹	3 ²	5 ¹⁰	5 ^{18 1/4}
6	Bonita Lassie	2	4 ²	4 ^{2 1/2}	6 ¹⁴	6 ²³

Trainers: 2 - Tapsas, Ilias; 4 - Pino, Michael; 5 - Padilla, Hugo; 3 - Lake, Scott; 1 - Tapsas, Ilias; 6 - Diaz, Jorge

Owners: 2 - Gumpster Stable LLC; 4 - Just In Time Racing LLC; 5 -Raquel Arrewga; 3 - DeFilippis, Angelo and Scott Lake, LLC; 1 -Elias Tapsas; 6 -James Aguilar-Juarez;

Footnotes

PATTERN BET stumbled at the start, lunged and was rank soon after, advanced strongly inside and drew clear in the final furlong. PONTIFFANY controlled the pace inside to the final furlong and continued willingly. JEZEBEL JADE dropped back outside then finished well while no threat. CONFIRMED GENIUS prompted the pace outside then weakened in the stretch. CAPTIVATING CARA urged close up along rail for half mile and gave way. BONITA LASSIE settled off the leaders outside then stopped abruptly.

PARX RACING - November 13, 2024 - Race 4

CLAIMING - Thoroughbred

(PLUS UP TO 40% PABF) FOR FILLIES AND MARES THREE YEARS OLD AND UPWARD WHICH HAVE NOT WON A RACE SINCE AUGUST 13 (CLAIMING RACES FOR \$12,500 OR LESS NOT CONSIDERED), OR WHICH HAVE NEVER WON FOUR RACES. Three Year Olds, 122 lbs.; Older, 125 lbs. Non-winners Of A Race Since October 13 Allowed 3 lbs. Claiming Price \$15,000. (C) **Claiming Price:** \$15,000

Distance: Six Furlongs On The Dirt **Current Track Record:** (Iredell - 1:07.21 - December 30, 2017)

Purse: \$28,000

Plus: \$800 Starters Bonus

Available Money: \$28,800

Value of Race: \$28,800 1st \$16,800, 2nd \$5,600, 3rd \$3,080, 4th \$1,680, 5th \$840, 6th \$400, 7th \$400

Weather: Clear, 52° **Track:** Fast

Off at: 1:28 **Start:** Good for all **Timing Method:** Electronic



[Video Race Replay](#)

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt M/E	PP	Start	1/4	1/2	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
2Nov24 ⁹ PRX ²	7	Sister Supream (Sanchez, Mychel)	122 L b	7	2	5 ¹ / ₂	4 ^{Head}	2 ¹ / ₂	1 ¹ / ₂	1.80	rallied 4w, led late
2Nov24 ⁹ PRX ³	6	Queen Cadence (Wolfsont, Andrew)	122 L bf	6	7	6 ¹ / ₂	7	3 ²	2 ^{Neck}	9.40	waited turn, rallied
1Oct24 ⁶ PRX ⁶	3	Ree Nee's Six (Aguilar, Jean)	114 L b	3	1	2 ¹ / ₂	1 ^{Head}	1 ¹ / ₂	3 ³ 1/2	14.20	dueled 2w, dug in
1Nov24 ⁴ PEN ⁶	4	Boss Like Beth (Haddock, Dexter)	122 L f	4	4	7	6 ¹	4 ¹	4 ³ 1/2	7.50	mild rally outside
19Oct24 ³ PRX ⁶	1	Princess Cupid (Martinez, Francisco)	117 L b	1	5	1 ^{Head}	2 ¹	5 ¹ / ₂	5 ¹	1.60*	vied inside, tired
5Jun24 ⁷ IND ¹¹	2	Juradicial (Vargas, Jr., Jorge)	122 L b	2	6	4 ¹ / ₂	5 ¹	7	6 ² 1/2	5.30	tracked inside, tired
2Nov24 ⁴ PRX ²	5	Fast Motion (Salgado, Anthony)	120 L bf	5	3	3 ¹	3 ¹ / ₂	6 ¹ / ₂	7	23.50	stalked 3w, faded

Fractional Times: 22.85 46.79 59.86

Final Time: 1:13.16

Split Times: (23:94) (13:07) (13:30)

Run-Up: 40 feet

Winner: Sister Supream, Gray or Roan Mare, by [Cross Traffic](#) out of Sister Desiree, by Vision and Verse. Foaled May 21, 2019 in Kentucky.

CROSS TRAFFIC Winner's sire standing at Spendthrift Farm

Breeder: John O'Meara, Cecil Seaman & Sally M. Mims

Owner: Madison Avenue Racing Stable, Inc., Kernan, Jr., Morris E. and Jagger Inc.

Trainer: Ness, Jamie

1 Claimed Horse(s): **Boss Like Beth**

New Trainer: Scott A. Lake

New Owner: Scott Lake LLC and Angelo Di Filippis

Claiming Prices: 7 - Sister Supream: \$15,000; 6 - Queen Cadence: \$15,000; 3 - Ree Nee's Six: \$15,000; 4 - Boss Like Beth: \$15,000; 1 - Princess Cupid: \$15,000; 2 - Juradicial: \$15,000; 5 - Fast Motion: \$15,000;

Total WPS Pool: \$35,948

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool
7	Sister Supream	5.60	3.60	2.60	\$2.00 Daily Double	2-7	15.80	9,117
6	Queen Cadence		6.80	3.80	\$2.00 Exacta	7-6	29.40	30,580
3	Ree Nee's Six			5.40	\$0.50 Trifecta	7-6-3	62.10	17,703
					\$1.00 Pick 3	3-2-7 (3 correct)	29.40	7,933
					\$0.10 Superfecta	7-6-3-4	40.29	11,930

Past Performance Running Line Preview

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	1/4	1/2	Str	Fin
7	Sister Supream	2	5 ²	4 ¹ 1/2	2 ¹ / ₂	1 ¹ / ₂
6	Queen Cadence	7	6 ² 1/2	7 ³ 3/4	3 ¹	2 ¹ / ₂
3	Ree Nee's Six	1	2 ^{Head}	1 ^{Head}	1 ¹ / ₂	3 ³ / ₄
4	Boss Like Beth	4	7 ³	6 ² 3/4	4 ³	4 ⁴ 1/4
1	Princess Cupid	5	1 ^{Head}	2 ^{Head}	5 ⁴	5 ⁷ 3/4
2	Juradicial	6	4 ¹ 1/2	5 ¹ 3/4	7 ⁵	6 ⁸ 3/4
5	Fast Motion	3	3 ¹ / ₂	3 ¹	6 ⁴ 1/2	7 ¹¹ 1/4

Trainers: 7 - Ness, Jamie; 6 - Gallimore, Trevor; 3 - Tzortzakis, Emmanuel; 4 - Betancourt, Eli; 1 - Preciado, Guadalupe; 2 - Padilla, Esteban; 5 - Brown, Jr., Howard

Owners: 7 - Madison Avenue Racing Stable, Inc., Kernan, Jr., Morris E. and Jagger Inc.; 6 - Candy's Racing Stable; 3 - Midnight Stables, Inc.; 4 - PCC Stable; 1 - Silver Trail Stables LLC; 2 - Top Notch Racing; 5 - Bing Cherry Racing, Inc.;

Footnotes

SISTER SUPREAM raced three wide off the pace, rallied four wide into the stretch, dug in gamely between horses, put a head in front past the sixteenth marker and edged away, driving. QUEEN CADENCE raced off the pace inside, steadied a bit while waiting for room along the inside on the turn, angled out at the quarter pole, rallied outside rivals in the final furlong and dug in gamely to the finish. REE NEE'S SIX vied two wide for the lead, dueled on the turn, gained a short lead entering the stretch, dug in and was outkicked late. BOSS LIKE BETH raced two wide off the pace, went three wide past the quarter pole and rallied mildly outside. PRINCESS CUPID vied inside for the lead, dueled on the turn and tired. JURADICIAL tracked inside, chased on the turn and tired. FAST MOTION stalked three wide, chased three wide on the turn and faded.



[Video Race Replay](#)

PARX RACING - November 13, 2024 - Race 5

CLAIMING - Thoroughbred

(PLUS UP TO 40% PABF) FOR FILLIES AND MARES THREE YEARS OLD AND UPWARD. Three Year Olds, 122 lbs.; Older, 125 lbs. Claiming Price \$7,500, if for \$5,000, allowed 5 lbs. **Claiming Price:** \$7,500 - \$5,000

Distance: One Mile On The Dirt **Current Track Record:** (Rienzi - 1:34.51 - January 17, 2015)

Purse: \$24,000

Plus: \$800 Starters Bonus

Plus: \$5,760 PABF - Pennsylvania Bonus Program

Available Money: \$30,560

Value of Race: \$30,560 1st \$20,160, 2nd \$4,800, 3rd \$2,640, 4th \$1,440, 5th \$720, 6th \$400, 7th \$400

Weather: Clear, 52° **Track:** Fast

Off at: 1:56 **Start:** Good for all **Timing Method:** Electronic

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt	M/E	PP	Start	1/4	1/2	3/4	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
1Oct24 ² PRX ²	8	Summary Judgment (Otero, Aarom)	115	L b	7	2	1 ⁶	1 ⁶	1 ⁸	1 ⁷	1 ⁵	3.10	dominated throughout
2Nov24 ⁹ PRX ⁸	7	R Tenderoni (Ruiz, Eliseo)	125	L bf	6	6	4 ^{Head}	5 ^{1 1/2}	4 ²	2 ^{Head}	2 ^{Neck}	4.80	split foes, up place
18Oct24 ⁵ CT ⁵	1	Del Rey Dolly (Crispin, Alexander)	125	L bf	1	5	6 ⁵	6 ⁸	3 ^{1/2}	3 ¹	3 ^{3/4}	11.60	rallied very wide
29Oct24 ⁹ PRX ⁴	4	Amaterasu (Adorno, Abner)	125	L f	3	3	3 ²	2 ^{1/2}	2 ¹	4 ^{Head}	4 ^{Head}	1.70*	bid turn, flattened
28Oct24 ⁴ PRX ⁵	2	Happy Union (Elliott, Christopher)	120	L	2	4	5 ²	4 ^{Head}	5 ¹⁰	5 ⁸	5 ^{11 1/2}	3.90	inside, lacked rally
22Oct24 ³ PRX ³	5	Dixie Groove (Tunon, Jordano)	125	L b	4	7	7	7	6 ^{1/2}	6 ¹²	6 ³⁷	11.90	far back throughout
22Oct24 ³ PRX ⁵	6	That'stony'ssister (Wolfsont, Andrew)	120	L f	5	1	2 ^{2 1/2}	3 ¹	7	7	7	14.20	stopped abruptly

Fractional Times: 23.84 47.94 1:13.48 1:27.41

Final Time: 1:42.32

Split Times: (24:10) (25:54) (13:93) (14:91)

Run-Up: 40 feet

Winner: Summary Judgment, Bay Mare, by Peace and Justice out of Seven Dreams, by Majestic Warrior. Foaled Apr 10, 2018 in Pennsylvania.

Breeder: A1A Racing

Owner: Top Notch Racing

Trainer: Padilla, Esteban

3 Claimed Horse(s): Amaterasu

New Trainer: Scott A. Lake

New Owner: Scott Lake, LLC

Dixie Groove

New Trainer: Michael V. Pino

New Owner: Just In Time Racing LLC

Summary Judgment

New Trainer: Silvino Ramirez

New Owner: Silvino Ramirez

Claiming Prices: 8 - Summary Judgment: \$7,500; 7 - R Tenderoni: \$7,500; 1 - Del Rey Dolly: \$7,500; 4 - Amaterasu: \$7,500; 2 - Happy Union: \$7,500; 5 - Dixie Groove: \$7,500; 6 - That'stony'ssister: \$5,000;

Scratched Horse(s): Fast Mule (Veterinarian)

Total WPS Pool: \$45,385

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool	Carryover
8	Summary Judgment	8.20	5.20	4.00	\$2.00 Exacta	8-7	38.00	38,625	
7	R Tenderoni		5.00	3.60	\$0.50 Trifecta	8-7-1	88.25	24,177	
1	Del Rey Dolly			8.80	\$1.00 Pick 3	2-7-8 (3 correct)	25.40	9,124	
					\$0.50 Pick 4	3-2-7-8 (4 correct)	60.45	27,110	
					\$0.50 Pick 5 Jackpot	2-3-2-7-8 (5 correct)	670.80	32,696	158,979
					\$2.00 Daily Double	7-8	22.60	7,843	
					\$0.10 Superfecta	8-7-1-4	49.40	14,587	

Past Performance Running Line Preview

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	1/4	1/2	3/4	Str	Fin
8	Summary Judgment	2	1 ⁶	1 ⁶	1 ⁸	1 ⁷	1 ⁵
7	R Tenderoni	6	4 ^{10 1/2}	5 ^{7 1/2}	4 ^{9 1/2}	2 ⁷	2 ⁵
1	Del Rey Dolly	5	6 ^{12 1/2}	6 ⁹	3 ⁹	3 ⁷	3 ^{5 1/4}
4	Amaterasu	3	3 ^{8 1/2}	2 ⁶	2 ⁸	4 ⁸	4 ⁶
2	Happy Union	4	5 ^{10 1/2}	4 ^{7 1/2}	5 ^{11 1/2}	5 ^{8 1/4}	5 ⁶
5	Dixie Groove	7	7 ^{17 1/2}	7 ¹⁷	6 ^{21 1/2}	6 ^{16 1/4}	6 ^{17 1/2}
6	That'stony'ssister	1	2 ⁶	3 ^{6 1/2}	7 ²²	7 ^{28 1/4}	7 ^{54 1/2}

Trainers: 8 - Padilla, Esteban; 7 - Rodriguez, Irving; 1 - Diaz, Jorge; 4 - Padilla, Esteban; 2 - Velazquez, Alfredo; 5 - Bobadilla, Jose; 6 - Moore, Michael

Owners: 8 - Top Notch Racing; 7 - Irving Rodriguez; 1 - Mayra Cazares Martinez; 4 - Top Notch Racing; 2 - Anita Velazquez; 5 - Anualpe Stable; 6 - Hardesty Stables;

Footnotes

SUMMARY JUDGMENT quickly sprinted clear, remained well clear and dominated throughout in a mild drive. R TENDERONI chased in the two path, split rivals in the stretch and gained the place. DEL REY DOLLY lacked speed then closed well very wide in the stretch. AMATERASU went after the winner on the final turn and flattened out in the stretch. HAPPY UNION saved ground off the pace and lacked a rally. DIXIE GROOVE lagged far behind then passed a stopping rival. THAT'STONY'SSISTER flashed speed to the far turn and stopped abruptly.

PARX RACING - November 13, 2024 - Race 6

STARTER OPTIONAL CLAIMING - Thoroughbred

(PLUS UP TO 40% PABF) FOR THREE YEAR OLDS AND UPWARD WHICH HAVE STARTED FOR A CLAIMING PRICE OF \$25,000 OR LESS AND WHICH HAVE NEVER WON A RACE OTHER THAN MAIDEN OR CLAIMING OR WHICH HAVE NEVER WON FOUR RACES, OR CLAIMING PRICE \$25,000 AND WHICH HAVE NEVER WON FOUR RACES. Three Year Olds, 122 lbs.; Older, 125 lbs. Non-winners Of A Race At One Mile Or Over Since October 13 Allowed 3 lbs. Claiming Price \$25,000 (Races Where Entered For \$16,000 Or Less Not Considered In Allowances). (C) **Claiming Price:** \$25,000

Distance: One Mile And Seventy Yards On The Dirt **Current Track Record:** (Tragedy - 1:38.70 - December 12, 1995)

Purse: \$32,000

Plus: \$800 Starters Bonus

Plus: \$1,408 PABF - Pennsylvania Bonus Program

Available Money: \$34,208

Value of Race: \$34,208 1st \$19,200, 2nd \$6,400, 3rd \$4,928, 4th \$1,920, 5th \$960, 6th \$400, 7th \$400

Weather: Clear, 52° **Track:** Fast

Off at: 2:27 **Start:** Good for all **Timing Method:** Electronic



[Video Race Replay](#)

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt	M/E	PP	Start	1/4	1/2	3/4	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
16Oct24 ⁸ PRX ¹	7	Arrow Speed (Lopez, Paco)	122	L b	7	3	4 ²	4 ²	3 ^{1/2}	2 ^{Head}	1 ^{1/2}	1.60*	bumped st, rallied
16Oct24 ⁹ PRX ¹	2	Striking Sparks (Silvera, Ruben)	122	L b	2	5	2 ¹	2 ¹	1 ^{1/2}	1 ^{Head}	2 ^{1/2}	3.70	dueled, gamely btwn
30Oct24 ⁵ PEN ⁵	3	Check My Six (Sanchez, Mychel)	122	L b	3	1	3 ^{Head}	3 ^{Head}	4 ²	5 ⁶	3 ^{1/2}	12.90	behind foes, angle out
15Oct24 ⁶ PRX ²	4	Prince Colton (Adorno, Abner)	119	L bf	4	2	1 ^{1/2}	1 ^{1/2}	2 ^{1/2}	3 ¹	4 ² 1/2	13.00	dueled, weakened
6Nov24 ⁶ PRX ⁴	5	Lucky Dude (Vargas, Jr., Jorge)	122	L bf	5	4	5 ¹	5 ¹	5 ⁴	4 ^{Head}	5 ² 3/4	4.20	inside, no rally
25Sep24 ⁹ PRX ¹	6	Big Boys Answer (Aguilar, Jean)	117	L b	6	7	7	6 ³	6 ³	6 ³	6 ¹ 3/4	15.00	bumped, steadied start
12Oct24 ² BAQ ⁴	1	Debate (Carmouche, Kendrick)	122	L b	1	6	6 ^{Head}	7	7	7	7	3.50	inside, no response

Fractional Times: 24.61 48.78 1:13.66 1:40.27

Final Time: 1:44.54

Split Times: (24:17) (24:88) (26:61) (4:27)

Run-Up: 40 feet

Winner: Arrow Speed, Bay Gelding, by Tapit out of Avie's Empire, by Empire Maker. Foaled Apr 03, 2021 in Kentucky.

Breeder: Tall Oaks Farm & Tapit Syndicate

Owner: Madison Avenue Racing Stable, Inc., Kernan, Jr., Morris E. and Jagger Inc.

Trainer: Ness, Jamie

Total WPS Pool: \$48,493

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool
7	Arrow Speed	5.20	2.80	2.40	\$2.00 Exacta	7-2	17.80	44,884
2	Striking Sparks		3.20	2.60	\$0.50 Trifecta	7-2-3	34.45	22,592
3	Check My Six			4.80	\$1.00 Pick 3	7-8-7 (3 correct)	29.30	5,076
					\$2.00 Daily Double	8-7	32.60	8,098
					\$0.10 Superfecta	7-2-3-4	20.19	13,667

Past Performance Running Line Preview

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	1/4	1/2	3/4	Str	Fin
7	Arrow Speed	3	4 ¹ 1/2	4 ¹ 1/2	3 ¹	2 ^{Head}	1 ^{1/2}
2	Striking Sparks	5	2 ^{1/2}	2 ^{1/2}	1 ^{1/2}	1 ^{Head}	2 ^{1/2}
3	Check My Six	1	3 ¹ 1/2	3 ¹ 1/2	4 ¹ 1/2	5 ¹ 1/4	3 ¹
4	Prince Colton	2	1 ^{1/2}	1 ^{1/2}	2 ^{1/2}	3 ^{Head}	4 ¹ 1/2
5	Lucky Dude	4	5 ³ 1/2	5 ³ 1/2	5 ³ 1/2	4 ¹ 1/4	5 ⁴
6	Big Boys Answer	7	7 ⁴ 3/4	6 ⁴ 1/2	6 ⁷ 1/2	6 ⁷ 1/4	6 ⁶ 3/4
1	Debate	6	6 ⁴ 1/2	7 ⁷ 1/2	7 ¹⁰ 1/2	7 ¹⁰ 1/4	7 ⁸ 1/2

Trainers: 7 - Ness, Jamie; 2 - Ness, Jamie; 3 - Pino, Michael; 4 - Padilla, Esteban; 5 - Padilla, Esteban; 6 - Truehart, Jennifer; 1 - Giangiulio, Michelle

Owners: 7 - Madison Avenue Racing Stable, Inc., Kernan, Jr., Morris E. and Jagger Inc.; 2 - Madison Avenue Racing Stable, Inc., Kernan, Jr., Morris E. and Jagger Inc.; 3 - Smart Angle LLP; 4 - Top Notch Racing; 5 - Top Notch Racing; 6 - Cavanaugh Breen Farm; 1 - Ten Strike Racing, Four Corners Racing, Broadview Stables and Cory Moelis Racing LLC;

Footnotes

ARROW SPEED broke in bumping a rival at the start, stalked close up two wide, chased on the far turn, came three wide into the lane, rallied outside rivals, dug in gamely, shifted in at the sixteenth pole and prevailed. STRIKING SPARKS vied two wide for the lead, dueled on the far turn, dueled between rivals in the stretch drive, dug in gamely to the finish and held for second. CHECK MY SIX tracked on the inside, chased inside on the far turn, raced behind horses turning for home, lacked a clear path, angled out at the sixteenth marker and rallied mildly outside. PRINCE COLTON vied inside for the lead, dueled on the far turn, dueled through the lane, dug in and weakened late. LUCKY DUDE raced off the pace inside, rode the rail in the stretch and failed to rally. BIG BOYS ANSWER was bumped and steadied at the start, raced two wide off the pace, chased on the far turn and failed to threaten. DEBATE raced off the pace inside and failed to respond.



[Video Race Replay](#)

PARX RACING - November 13, 2024 - Race 7

STARTER OPTIONAL CLAIMING - Thoroughbred

(PLUS UP TO 40% PABF) FOR FILLIES AND MARES THREE YEARS OLD AND UPWARD WHICH HAVE STARTED FOR \$16,000 OR LESS AND WHICH HAVE NEVER WON THREE RACES OR CLAIMING PRICE \$25,000 AND WHICH HAVE NEVER WON THREE RACES. Three Year Olds, 122 lbs.; Older, 125 lbs. Claiming Price \$25,000 Horses In For The Claiming Price Allowed 4 lbs. (NW3 L) **Claiming Price:** \$25,000

Distance: One Mile And Seventy Yards On The Dirt **Current Track Record:** (Tragedy - 1:38.70 - December 12, 1995)

Purse: \$26,000

Plus: \$1,600 Starters Bonus

Plus: \$8,320 PABF - Pennsylvania Bonus Program

Available Money: \$35,920

Value of Race: \$35,920 1st \$21,840, 2nd \$7,280, 3rd \$2,860, 4th \$1,560, 5th \$780, 6th \$400, 7th \$400, 8th \$400, 9th \$400

Weather: Clear, 52° **Track:** Fast

Off at: 2:54 **Start:** Good for all **Timing Method:** Electronic

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt	M/E	PP	Start	1/4	1/2	3/4	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
23Oct24 ⁷ PRX ²	7	Pleasant Dreams (Hernandez, Andy)	122	L b	6	8	8 ^{Head}	7 ^{Head}	5 ¹	2 ³	1 ^{3 1/4}	9.30	far back, wide, surge
21Oct24 ⁶ PRX ¹	6	Tiz Race Day (Sanchez, Mychel)	118	L	5	1	2 ¹	2 ^{1 1/2}	1 ²	1 ^{1/2}	2 ^{1 1/2}	1.40*	led, drifted, steadied
28Sep24 ² DEL ⁶	3	Go Margie Go (Haddock, Dexter)	119	L bf	3	3	5 ²	4 ^{Head}	2 ¹	3 ¹	3 ¹	9.60	bid turn, flattened
25Oct24 ¹ PEN ⁴	1	Gun Runnin' Gal (Adorno, Abner)	121	L bf	1	7	6 ²	6 ³	6 ⁴	4 ^{1/2}	4 ¹	7.10	angled out, mild bid
23Oct24 ⁸ PRX ⁴	2	Frosted Diamond (Pennington, Frankie)	121	L b	2	4	3 ^{1/2}	3 ^{1/2}	4 ^{1/2}	5 ⁷	5 ^{9 1/4}	2.70	close inside, empty
23Oct24 ⁸ PRX ⁷	5	Royal Party (Moya, Ramon)	125	L b	4	9	9	8 ⁴	8 ⁸	6 ^{1 1/2}	6 ^{2 1/2}	58.20	passed fading rivals
23Oct24 ⁸ PRX ³	8	Snow Lake (Vasquez, Wilfred)	121	L bf	7	5	4 ^{Head}	5 ^{1 1/2}	7 ^{1/2}	7 ³	7 ^{2 1/4}	8.30	three wide, gave way
9Oct24 ² PRX ³	10	Miss Cinnamon (Crispin, Alexander)	121	L	9	6	7 ¹	9	9	8 ⁵	8 ^{20 1/4}	20.30	far back throughout
14Oct24 ¹ PRX ¹	9	Phone Eats First (Martinez, Francisco)	113	L bf	8	2	1 ^{1/2}	1 ¹	3 ^{Head}	9	9	23.70	set pace, stopped

Fractional Times: 24.11 48.18 1:13.88 1:41.01

Final Time: 1:45.48

Split Times: (24:07) (25:70) (27:13) (4:47)

Run-Up: 40 feet

Winner: Pleasant Dreams, Bay Filly, by Social Inclusion out of Passion Candy, by Candy Ride (ARG). Foaled Apr 15, 2021 in Pennsylvania.

Breeder: Joe Imbesi

Owner: John E. Parker

Trainer: Padilla, Hugo

Claiming Prices: 6 - Tiz Race Day: \$25,000; 3 - Go Margie Go: \$25,000; 1 - Gun Runnin' Gal: \$25,000; 2 - Frosted Diamond: \$25,000; 8 - Snow Lake: \$25,000; 10 - Miss Cinnamon: \$25,000; 9 - Phone Eats First: \$25,000;

Scratched Horse(s): Racey Ruby (Veterinarian)

Total WPS Pool: \$45,561

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool
7	Pleasant Dreams	20.60	6.20	5.60	\$2.00 Exacta	7-6	72.40	42,349
6	Tiz Race Day		3.60	3.00	\$0.50 Trifecta	7-6-3	122.80	22,186
3	Go Margie Go			5.40	\$1.00 Pick 3	8-7-7 (3 correct)	115.60	7,960
					\$0.50 Pick 4	7-8-7-7 (4 correct)	207.05	13,893
					\$2.00 Daily Double	7-7	65.00	8,851
					\$0.10 Superfecta	7-6-3-1	86.90	13,481

Past Performance Running Line Preview

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	1/4	1/2	3/4	Str	Fin
7	Pleasant Dreams	8	8 ⁷	7 ^{7 1/2}	5 ^{3 1/2}	2 ^{1/2}	1 ^{3 1/4}
6	Tiz Race Day	1	2 ^{1/2}	2 ¹	1 ²	1 ^{1/2}	2 ^{3 1/4}
3	Go Margie Go	3	5 ²	4 ³	2 ²	3 ^{3 1/2}	3 ^{4 3/4}
1	Gun Runnin' Gal	7	6 ⁴	6 ^{4 1/2}	6 ^{4 1/2}	4 ^{4 1/2}	4 ^{5 3/4}
2	Frosted Diamond	4	3 ^{1 1/2}	3 ^{2 1/2}	4 ³	5 ⁵	5 ^{6 3/4}
5	Royal Party	9	9 ^{7 1/4}	8 ^{7 3/4}	8 ⁹	6 ¹²	6 ¹⁶
8	Snow Lake	5	4 ²	5 ³	7 ^{8 1/2}	7 ^{13 1/2}	7 ^{18 1/2}
10	Miss Cinnamon	6	7 ⁶	9 ^{11 3/4}	9 ¹⁷	8 ^{16 1/2}	8 ^{20 3/4}
9	Phone Eats First	2	1 ^{1/2}	1 ¹	3 ³	9 ^{21 1/2}	9 ⁴¹

Trainers: 7 - Padilla, Hugo; 6 - Ness, Jamie; 3 - Bouchard, Leslye; 1 - Gonzalez, Claudio; 2 - Solis, Jacinto; 5 - St. Lewis, Uriah; 8 - Betancourt, Eli; 10 - Gonzalez-Milian, Jose; 9 - Aro, Michael

Owners: 7 - John E. Parker; 6 - Madison Avenue Racing Stable, Inc., Kernan, Jr., Morris E. and Jagger Inc.; 3 - Pound of 50's Racing Stable; 1 - BB Horses; 2 - Kirwan Equine Group, Inc.; 5 - Trin-Brook Stables, Inc.; 8 - PCC Stable; 10 - Gonzalez Racing Stable; 9 - 2 G Racing Stable;

Footnotes

PLEASANT DREAMS far back early, advanced in the two path, swung wide into the lane, surged to the front, lugged in and drew away. TIZ RACE DAY stalked the pace, took over after five eighths, drifted out and was taken up near midstretch. GO MARGIE GO rated close up in the two path, bid on the final turn then flattened out. GUN RUNNIN' GAL saved ground, angled out into the stretch with mild rally. FROSTED DIAMOND moved close up inside for three quarters then proved empty. ROYAL PARTY trailed early then passed rivals without menacing. SNOW LAKE chased off the leaders three wide and gave way. MISS CINNAMON lagged far behind then caught a stopping rival. PHONE EATS FIRST led for half mile then stopped abruptly in the stretch. A claim of foul by the second finisher against the winner for interference in the stretch was dismissed.



[Video Race Replay](#)

PARX RACING - November 13, 2024 - Race 8

ALLOWANCE OPTIONAL CLAIMING - Thoroughbred
 (PLUS UP TO 40% PABF) FOR FILLIES AND MARES THREE YEARS OLD AND UPWARD WHICH HAVE NEVER WON A RACE
 OTHER THAN MAIDEN, CLAIMING, STARTER, OR STATE BRED OR WHICH HAVE NEVER WON TWO RACES OR CLAIMING
 PRICE \$16,000. Three Year Olds, 122 lbs.; Older, 125 lbs. Non-winners Of A Race Since October 13 Allowed 3 lbs. Claiming Price
 \$16,000 (Claiming Races Not Considered In Allowances). (NW1 X) **Claiming Price: \$16,000**

Distance: Six And One Half Furlongs On The Dirt **Current Track Record:** (Cherokee Country - 1:14.39 - September 7, 2009)

Purse: \$50,000

Plus: \$800 Starters Bonus

Plus: \$14,200 PABF - Pennsylvania Bonus Program

Available Money: \$65,000

Value of Race: \$65,000 1st \$42,000, 2nd \$10,000, 3rd \$7,700, 4th \$3,000, 5th \$1,500, 6th \$400, 7th \$400

Weather: Clear, 52° **Track:** Fast

Off at: 3:24 **Start:** Good for all **Timing Method:** Electronic

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt	M/E	PP	Start	1/4	1/2	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
8Oct24 ⁸ PRX ²	4	Shetalkstomuch (Adorno, Abner)	122	L b	4	7	7	4 ¹	3 ^{1/2}	1 ³	4.90	ins, waited, willingly
19Oct24 ⁴ PRX ¹	2	Eclair Blanc (Haddock, Dexter)	119	L	2	6	4 ^{Head}	3 ^{Head}	4 ⁴	2 ^{2 1/4}	2.20	rallied 4w, 2nd best
5Nov24 ⁸ PRX ⁷	1	Et's Moon Maiden (Lopez, Paco)	122	L bf	1	5	1 ^{Head}	1 ^{Head}	2 ^{Head}	3 ^{3 1/2}	5.80	vied inside, held 3rd
11Aug24 ⁸ MTH ³	3	Bella Queen (Wolfsont, Andrew)	119	L	3	4	2 ^{Head}	2 ^{2 1/2}	1 ^{Head}	4 ^{5 3/4}	1.60*	dueled, tired
19Oct24 ⁴ PRX ³	5	Beautiful Bolt (Hernandez, Andy)	122	L	5	3	6 ^{1 1/2}	5 ^{Head}	5 ⁴	5 ^{3 1/4}	5.30	3w, no threat
23Oct24 ⁴ PRX ¹	6	Chance Occurrence (Vasquez, Wilfred)	122	L b	6	2	3 ³	6 ³	6 ¹	6 ^{Neck}	58.00	vied 3w, gave way
11Oct24 ⁴ MED ¹	7	J Willard (Bowman, Adam)	119	L f	7	1	5 ^{Head}	7	7	7	37.30	btwn, no factor

Fractional Times: 22.44 46.06 1:11.85

Final Time: 1:18.24

Split Times: (23:62) (25:79) (6:39)

Run-Up: 30 feet

Winner: Shetalkstomuch, Dark Bay or Brown Mare, by Uptowncharlybrown out of Empire's Gold, by Empire Maker. Foaled Feb 22, 2018 in Pennsylvania.

Breeder: Robert Burroughs

Owner: Top Notch Racing

Trainer: Padilla, Esteban

Total WPS Pool: \$56,976

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool
4	Shetalkstomuch	11.80	6.20	3.20	\$2.00 Exacta	4-2	49.80	43,796
2	Eclair Blanc		3.00	2.20	\$0.50 Trifecta	4-2-1	48.25	27,640
1	Et's Moon Maiden			3.00	\$1.00 Pick 3	7-7-4 (3 correct)	387.40	10,554
					\$2.00 Daily Double	7-4	120.40	6,496
					\$0.10 Superfecta	4-2-1-3	15.21	18,088

Past Performance Running Line Preview

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	1/4	1/2	Str	Fin
4	Shetalkstomuch	7	7 ⁵	4 ^{2 3/4}	3 ^{Head}	1 ³
2	Eclair Blanc	6	4 ^{3 1/4}	3 ^{2 1/2}	4 ^{3/4}	2 ³
1	Et's Moon Maiden	5	1 ^{Head}	1 ^{Head}	2 ^{Head}	3 ^{5 1/4}
3	Bella Queen	4	2 ^{Head}	2 ^{Head}	1 ^{Head}	4 ^{8 3/4}
5	Beautiful Bolt	3	6 ^{3 1/2}	5 ^{3 3/4}	5 ^{4 3/4}	5 ^{14 1/2}
6	Chance Occurrence	2	3 ^{Head}	6 ^{3 3/4}	6 ^{8 3/4}	6 ^{17 3/4}
7	J Willard	1	5 ^{3 1/4}	7 ^{6 3/4}	7 ^{9 3/4}	7 ¹⁸

Trainers: 4 - Padilla, Esteban; 2 - Linder, Jr., Louis; 1 - Lake, Scott; 3 - Brown, Jr., Howard; 5 - Lake, Scott; 6 - Caban, Carlos; 7 - Bedard, Alan

Owners: 4 - Top Notch Racing; 2 - Conway Racing LLC (Mark Conway), Over The Moon Racing and Innovest BC LLC; 1 -Richard Malouf; 3 - M B Racing Stables, Inc.; 5 -Richard Malouf; 6 - W T Racing Stable; 7 -Linda Simon;

Footnotes

SHETALKSTOMUCH raced off the pace inside, advanced inside on the turn, waited for room behind the leaders turning for home, angled in, rallied on the rail, closed willingly, charged to the front and drew clear under urging. ECLAIR BLANC raced off the pace inside, between rivals on the turn, rallied four wide into the stretch, bid and came up second best. ET'S MOON MAIDEN vied inside for the lead, dueled on the turn, dug in, weakened and held well for third. BELLA QUEEN vied between rivals for the lead, dueled two wide on the turn and tired. BEAUTIFUL BOLT raced three wide off the pace, chased three wide on the turn and failed to threaten. CHANCE OCCURRENCE vied three wide for the early lead, chased on the turn and gave way. J WILLARD raced off the pace between rivals and did not factor.

Denotes OBS Graduate



[Video Race Replay](#)

PARX RACING - November 13, 2024 - Race 9

ALLOWANCE - Thoroughbred

FOR REGISTERED PA-BRED FILLIES AND MARES THREE YEARS OLD AND UPWARD WHICH HAVE NEVER WON ONE PA-RESTRICTED RACE(S) OTHER THAN MAIDEN, CLAIMING, OR STARTER. Three Year Olds, 122 lbs.; Older, 125 lbs.

Non-winners Of A Race Since October 13 Allowed 3 lbs. (Claiming Races Not Considered In Allowances). (SNW1 B X)

Distance: Six And One Half Furlongs On The Dirt **Current Track Record:** (Cherokee Country - 1:14.39 - September 7, 2009)

Purse: \$41,000

Plus: \$1,200 Starters Bonus

Available Money: \$42,200

Value of Race: \$42,200 1st \$24,600, 2nd \$8,200, 3rd \$4,510, 4th \$2,460, 5th \$1,230, 6th \$400, 7th \$400, 8th \$400

Weather: Clear, 52° **Track:** Fast

Off at: 3:51 **Start:** Good for all **Timing Method:** Electronic

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt	M/E	PP	Start	1/4	1/2	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
4Nov24 ⁷ PRX ¹	3	Pachelbel (Vargas, Jr., Jorge)	125	L b	3	7	5 ^{1/2}	6 ^{1/2}	2 ^{Head}	1 ³	0.30*	awaited room, drew off
9Oct24 ⁹ PRX ³	1	Voodoo You Do (Lopez, Paco)	119	L bf	1	3	1 ^{1/2}	1 ^{Head}	1 ^{1/2}	2 ^{1 1/4}	5.10	vied inside, no match
9Oct24 ⁹ PRX ²	7	Sirani (Adorno, Abner)	119	L	7	2	4 ¹	3 ^{1/2}	3 ^{2 1/2}	3 ^{1/2}	13.20	well placed, willingly
19Oct24 ³ PRX ⁵	5	Sundria (Haddock, Dexter)	122	L bf	5	8	8	7 ^{Head}	5 ^{1/2}	4 ^{2 3/4}	45.30	trailed, late energy
19Oct24 ⁴ PRX ⁵	6	Beautifulcrazygirl (Carmouche, Kendrick)	119	L	6	5	7 ^{2 1/2}	5 ²	4 ^{Head}	5 ^{Neck}	7.30	brief wide bid, empty
15Oct24 ⁸ PRX ¹	2	Bossy Kate (Rivera, Luis)	122	L b	2	4	3 ^{Head}	4 ^{Head}	6 ^{1/2}	6 ^{3/4}	39.80	close up, weakened
6Nov24 ⁷ PRX ³	4	Thegoddessofsnakes (Pennington, Frankie)	122	L b	4	6	6 ^{1/2}	8	7 ²	7 ^{4 1/2}	19.70	faded turn, no factor
9Oct24 ⁹ PRX ⁵	8	Wishing Ona Prayer (Hernandez, Andy)	122	L b	8	1	2 ²	2 ²	8	8	23.40	forced pace, stopped

Fractional Times: 22.56 46.34 1:12.13

Final Time: 1:18.49

Split Times: (23:78) (25:79) (6:36)

Run-Up: 30 feet

Winner: Pachelbel, Bay Filly, by Hoppertunity out of Brilliant Sunshine, by Smarty Jones. Foaled Apr 12, 2020 in Pennsylvania.

Breeder: Newell Thoroughbreds, Ltd

Owner: CDI Thoroughbreds

Trainer: Padilla, Esteban

Total WPS Pool: \$89,165

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool
3	Pachelbel	2.60	2.10	2.10	\$2.00 Daily Double	4-3	45.00	10,384
1	Voodoo You Do		3.80	2.80	\$2.00 Exacta	3-1	8.60	63,280
7	Sirani			3.20	\$0.50 Trifecta	3-1-7	11.50	37,655
					\$1.00 Pick 3	7-4-3 (3 correct)	175.30	6,081
					\$0.10 Superfecta	3-1-7-5	13.25	25,311

Past Performance Running Line Preview

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	1/4	1/2	Str	Fin
3	Pachelbel	7	5 ^{3 1/2}	6 ^{4 3/4}	2 ^{1/2}	1 ³
1	Voodoo You Do	3	1 ^{1/2}	1 ^{Head}	1 ^{1/2}	2 ³
7	Sirani	2	4 ^{2 1/2}	3 ²	3 ^{1/2}	3 ^{4 1/4}
5	Sundria	8	8 ⁷	7 ^{5 1/4}	5 ^{3 1/4}	4 ^{4 3/4}
6	Beautifulcrazygirl	5	7 ^{4 1/2}	5 ^{2 3/4}	4 ³	5 ^{7 1/2}
2	Bossy Kate	4	3 ^{2 1/2}	4 ^{2 1/2}	6 ^{3 3/4}	6 ^{7 3/4}
4	Thegoddessofsnakes	6	6 ⁴	8 ^{5 1/4}	7 ^{4 1/4}	7 ^{8 1/2}
8	Wishing Ona Prayer	1	2 ^{1/2}	2 ^{Head}	8 ^{6 1/4}	8 ¹³

Trainers: 3 - Padilla, Esteban; 1 - Vega, Richard; 7 - Soto- Martinez, Elliott; 5 - Arce, Josue; 6 - Lake, Scott; 2 - Rodriguez, Miguel; 4 - Lake, Scott; 8 - Moore, Michael

Owners: 3 - CDI Thoroughbreds; 1 - Louis A. Bisso, Jr.; 7 - G. A. Racing; 5 - Empire Racing; 6 - Richard Malouf; 2 - Holiday Luck Racing; 4 - Richard Malouf; 8 - Hardesty Stables;

Footnotes

PACHELBEL awaited room losing position on the turn, rallied inside and drew off under moderate pressure. VOODOO YOU DO dueled inside with a narrow advantage then proved no match for the winner. SIRANI settled just off dueling leaders outside and continued willingly. SUNDRIA trailed early inside then offered some late energy. BEAUTIFULCRAZYGIRL outrun early, brief bid on the turn then faltered. BOSSY KATE moved close up inside then weakened in the stretch. THEGODDESSOFSNAKES dropped back early, faded on the turn and outrun. WISHING ONA PRAYER forced the pace under rating hold and stopped in the stretch.

Denotes OBS Graduate

PARX RACING - November 13, 2024 - Race 10

MAIDEN CLAIMING - Thoroughbred

(PLUS UP TO 40% PABF) FOR MAIDENS, THREE YEARS OLD AND UPWARD. Three Year Olds, 122 lbs.; Older, 125 lbs.

Claiming Price \$10,000 (PA Breeds Can Be Entered For \$10,000 OR \$12,500). Pennsylvania Bred Claiming Price \$12,500.

Claiming Price: \$10,000

Distance: Six Furlongs On The Dirt **Current Track Record:** (Iredell - 1:07.21 - December 30, 2017)

Purse: \$19,000

Plus: \$2,400 Starters Bonus

Plus: \$5,396 PABF - Pennsylvania Bonus Program

Available Money: \$26,796

Value of Race: \$26,796 1st \$15,960, 2nd \$3,800, 3rd \$2,926, 4th \$1,140, 5th \$570, 6th \$400, 7th \$400, 8th \$400, 9th \$400, 10th \$400, 11th \$400

Weather: Clear, 52° **Track:** Fast

Off at: 4:19 **Start:** Good for all except 2 **Timing Method:** Electronic



[Video Race Replay](#)

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt	M/E	PP	Start	1/4	1/2	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
2Nov24 ⁵ PRX ²	11	Whoosh (Haddock, Dexter)	125	L b	11	10	9 ²	5 ^{Head}	3 ^{1/2}	1 ^{3/4}	2.40*	4w turn, rallied btwn
23Oct24 ⁵ PRX ⁶	9	Ominous Dude (Vargas, Jr., Jorge)	122	L b	9	1	1 ¹	1 ⁴	1 ^{2 1/2}	2 ^{Head}	12.20	speed, clear, held 2d
18Oct24 ⁶ MED ³	2	Time Tested (Pennington, Frankie)	122	L b	2	11	11	6 ¹	4 ³	3 ^{2 1/4}	4.10	awkward, off slowly
19Oct24 ² PRX ³	3	Aves Makin' Waves (Sanchez, Mychel)	122	L b	3	3	4 ^{2 1/2}	3 ^{2 1/2}	2 ^{1/2}	4 ^{3/4}	4.60	rallied, outkicked
30Oct24 ³ PEN ⁴	7	Texas Air Force (Conning, Crystal)	122	L	7	9	10 ^{1/2}	11	7 ^{2 1/2}	5 ^{Nose}	47.90	angled out, belatedly
23Oct24 ⁵ PRX ⁵	4	Jaknava (Mitchell, Richard)	122	L b	4	8	8 ^{1/2}	9 ^{1/2}	6 ²	6 ^{4 3/4}	45.70	came wide, mild gain
23Oct24 ⁵ PRX ⁷	8	Myheartwillgoon (Rivera, Luis)	122	L	8	2	2 ^{Head}	2 ^{Head}	5 ^{Head}	7 ³	4.00	chased 3w, faded
19Oct24 ² PRX ⁴	10	Lord Seabee (Bowman, Adam)	125	L b	10	4	7 ²	4 ^{Head}	8 ³	8 ^{3 1/4}	63.80	3-4w turn, tired
9Oct24 ⁹ DEL ⁵	1	Dave Did It (Gonzalez, Jr., Franklin)	125	L bf	1	6	6 ^{1/2}	10 ¹	9 ³	9 ^{8 1/2}	19.40	inside, no factor
23Oct24 ⁵ PRX ⁴	6	Voy Y Vengo (Moya, Ramon)	125	L b	6	5	5 ^{1/2}	7 ^{1/2}	10 ³	10 ^{4 1/4}	20.00	chased 3w turn, faded
23Sep24 ³ PRX ⁵	5	Curagio (Elliott, Christopher)	117	L b	5	7	3 ^{Head}	8 ^{1/2}	11	11	7.40	ins, steady, gave way

Fractional Times: 23.11 47.48 1:00.63

Final Time: 1:14.08

Split Times: (24:37) (13:15) (13:45)

Run-Up: 40 feet

Winner: Whoosh, Bay Gelding, by Uptowncharlybrown out of Kimberley Diamond, by Posse. Foaled Mar 01, 2020 in Pennsylvania.

Breeder: Uptowncharlybrown Stud LLC

Owner: Luis R. Orantes

Trainer: Tapsas, Ilias

1 Claimed Horse(s): Time Tested

New Trainer: Esteban Padilla

New Owner: Top Notch Racing

Claiming Prices: 11 - Whoosh: \$12,500; 9 - Ominous Dude: \$10,000; 2 - Time Tested: \$10,000; 3 - Aves Makin' Waves: \$10,000; 7 - Texas Air Force: \$10,000; 4 - Jaknava: \$10,000; 8 - Myheartwillgoon: \$10,000; 10 - Lord Seabee: \$12,500; 1 - Dave Did It: \$10,000; 6 - Voy Y Vengo: \$10,000; 5 - Curagio: \$12,500;

Total WPS Pool: \$65,949

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool	Carryover
11	Whoosh	6.80	3.80	2.60	\$2.00 Exacta	11-9	79.80	57,943	
9	Ominous Dude		11.80	6.60	\$0.50 Trifecta	11-9-2	148.40	37,497	
2	Time Tested			4.20	\$0.10 Superfecta	11-9-2-3	88.58	25,507	
					\$1.00 Pick 3	4-3-11 (3 correct)	58.30	20,879	
					\$0.50 Pick 4	7-4-3-11 (4 correct)	324.60	27,648	
					\$0.50 Pick 5 Jackpot	7-7-4-3-11 (5 correct)	629.05	39,120	168,955
					\$2.00 Daily Double	3-11	11.00	22,190	

Past Performance Running Line Preview

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	1/4	1/2	Str	Fin
11	Whoosh	10	9 ^{7 1/4}	5 ^{6 3/4}	3 ³	1 ^{3/4}
9	Ominous Dude	1	1 ¹	1 ⁴	1 ^{2 1/2}	2 ^{3/4}
2	Time Tested	11	11 ^{9 3/4}	6 ^{6 3/4}	4 ^{3 1/2}	3 ^{3/4}
3	Aves Makin' Waves	3	4 ^{1 1/4}	3 ⁴	2 ^{2 1/2}	4 ³
7	Texas Air Force	9	10 ^{9 1/4}	11 ^{10 1/4}	7 ^{8 1/2}	5 ^{3 3/4}
4	Jaknava	8	8 ^{6 3/4}	9 ^{8 3/4}	6 ^{6 1/2}	6 ⁴
8	Myheartwillgoon	2	2 ¹	2 ⁴	5 ^{6 1/2}	7 ^{8 3/4}
10	Lord Seabee	4	7 ^{4 3/4}	4 ^{6 1/2}	8 ¹¹	8 ^{11 3/4}
1	Dave Did It	6	6 ^{4 1/4}	10 ^{9 1/4}	9 ¹⁴	9 ¹⁵
6	Voy Y Vengo	5	5 ^{3 3/4}	7 ^{7 3/4}	10 ¹⁷	10 ^{23 1/2}
5	Curagio	7	3 ¹	8 ^{8 1/4}	11 ²⁰	11 ^{27 3/4}

Trainers: 11 - Tapsas, Ilias; 9 - Levine, Bruce; 2 - Hawthorne, Bobbi; 3 - Crowell, Susan; 7 - Lake, Scott; 4 - Hogan Jr., William; 8 - Rodriguez, Miguel; 10 - Jenkins, Suzanne; 1 - Bedard, Alan; 6 - Romero, Alexis; 5 - Servis, John

Owners: 11 -Luis R. Orantes; 9 - Two Tone Farms; 2 - Briardale Stable; 3 - Tootie Racing Stable; 7 - Ciavardone, Richard and Scott Lake LLC; 4 -William J. Hogan, Jr.; 8 -Miguel A. Rodriguez; 10 -Suzanne H. Jenkins; 1 -Randolph J. Guill; 6 - Lawson Racing Stables; 5 - Crown Stables;

Footnotes

WHOOSH raced off the rail, off the pace, advanced four wide on the turn, rallied between rivals in the stretch run and surged late for the win. OMINOUS DUDE showed good early speed to set the pace, dug in gamely in the stretch drive, yielded late and held on for second. TIME TESTED broke awkwardly and off slowly, advanced on the turn, went five wide past the quarter pole, rallied outside and closed well late. AVES MAKIN' WAVES chased between rivals, raced inside on the turn, angled out, rallied and was outkicked. TEXAS AIR FORCE raced off the pace inside, angled out entering the stretch and closed belatedly outside. JAKNAVA raced off the pace inside, came wide into the stretch and gained mildly outside. MYHEARTWILLGOON chased three wide, chased on the turn and faded. LORD SEABEE raced off the rail, off the pace, moved up three or four wide on the turn and tired. DAVE DID IT raced off the pace inside, came two wide into the lane and did not factor. VOY Y VENGO stalked outside, chased three wide on the turn and faded. CURAGIO

chased inside, steadied at the three furlong marker and gave way.

Track Attendance: 0
Off Track Wagering

Handle: \$30,680
Handle: \$1,735,541

Copyright 2024 Equibase Company LLC. All Rights Reserved.